Eye Exam for Patients with Diabetes (EED)
The Eye Exam for Patients with Diabetes measure evaluates patients 18-75 years of age with diabetes
(types 1 and 2) who had a retinal or dilated eye exam by an ophthalmologist or optometrist in the
measurement period.
Product lines Quality programs impacted Collection and reporting method
• Commercial
• Medicaid
• Medicare

measurement year or the year prior
Time period Jan. 1, 2026 – Dec. 31, 2026
Billing codes Description Code type Codes
Retinal eye exams CPT 92002, 92004, 92012, 92014, 92018,
92019, 92134, 92137, 92201, 92202,
92230, 92235, 92250, 99203, 99204,
99205, 99213, 99214, 99215, 99242,
99243, 99244, 99245
HCPCS S0620, S0621, S3000
SNOMED 18188000, 21593001, 252779009,
252780007, 252781006, 252782004,
252783009, 252784003,
252788000, 252789008,
252790004, 252846004,
274795007, 274798009,
308110009, 30842004, 314972008,
36844005, 391999003, 392005004,
410441007, 410450009, 410451008,
410452001, 410453006, 410455004,
416369006, 417587001, 420213007,
425816006, 427478009, 53524009,
56072006, 56204000, 6615001,
700070005, 722161008
 Any code in the
retinal eye exam
value set with a
diagnosis of
diabetes without
complications
ICD10 E10.9, E11.9, E13.9
SNOMED 111552007, 1217044000,
1217068008, 1290118005,
1481000119100, 190412005,
290002008,  31321000119102,
313436004, 443694000,
444073006, 44407400, 444110003,
445353002, 870528001,
164971000119101,
 721111000124107,
721121000124104, 721201000124104
Eye exam with
evidence of
retinopathy
CPT II 2022F, 2024F, 2026F
Eye exam without
evidence of
retinopathy
CPT II 2023F, 2025F, 2033F
Retinal imaging CPT 92227, 92228
SNOMED 3047001, 20067007, 314971001
Diabetic retinal
screening negative
in prior year (Billed
by any provider)
CPT II 3072F
Autonomous eye
exam
CPT 92229
LOINC 105914-6 with a result
Any combination that indicates findings from a retinal exam for diabetic
retinopathy performed in both the left and right eye by any provider, or a

Severity Level Value Set) during the measurement
year
Description Code type Codes
Diabetic
retinopathy
severity level
LOINC LA18643-9,
LA18644-7,
LA18645-4,
LA18646-2,
LA18648-8
Retinal exam
finding: No
retinopathy (LOINC
code 71490-7 with
LOINC code
LA18643-9) in the
year prior to the
measurement year
Retinal exam finding: No retinopathy (LOINC code
71491-5 with LOINC code LA18643-9) in the year prior
to the measurement year
Enucleation: ICD-
10-PCS code
08T1XZZ any time
during the
member’s history
through December
31 of the
measurement year.
Enucleation: ICD-10-PCS code 08T0XZZ any time
during the member’s history through December 31
of the measurement year.
Frequency/occurrence Every year
Required exclusions • Bilateral absence of eyes any time during the member’s history through
December 31 of the measurement year
• Bilateral eye enucleation any time during the patient’s history
– Unilateral eye enucleation with a bilateral modifier (CPT Modifier
code 50)
– Two unilateral eye enucleations with service dates 14 days or more
apart
– Left unilateral eye enucleation and right unilateral eye enucleation
on the same or different dates of service
– A unilateral eye enucleation and a left unilateral eye enucleation
with service dates 14 days or more apart
– A unilateral eye enucleation and a right unilateral eye enucleation
with service dates 14 days or more apart
• Members who use hospice services
• Members receiving palliative care
• Medicare members 66 years of age and older as of December 31 of the
measurement year who are enrolled in an institutional SNP (I-SNP) or
living long-term in an institution
• Members 66 years of age and older as of December 31 of the
measurement year with frailty and advanced illness / dispensed
dementia medication
Required exclusion billing
codes
Description Code type Codes
Bilateral absence of
eyes
SNOMED 15665641000119103
Unilateral eye
enucleation or
Unilateral eye
enucleation with
bilateral modifier
CPT 65091, 65093, 65101, 65103, 65105,
65110, 65112, 65114
SNOMED 59590004, 172132001, 205336009,
397800002. 397994004,
398031005, 1303651001,